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Product diagram Basic product parametersOperation guidance
E7-EN

*  Before using this product, please adjust the elastic band to the appropriate length, 
and then wear it to the eye area. Properly adjust the position and tightness of the 
massage head according to the wearing situation, and then start the host to 
experience the massage effect.

Operation steps:
1) Long press the "power key" of the host for about 2 seconds, and the host starts up (with voice 
prompt, the prompt light is on). The first boot defaults to the vibrant mode, and the mode can be 
switched by short pressing the "power key". In the power on state, press and hold the "power key" 
for about 2 seconds to turn off the product (with voice prompt, the indicator light turns off)

2) When you press the "power key" once, the mode will be switched to one gear, and the four 
modes will be switched in a cycle (with voice prompts: "vibrant mode", "soothing mode", "sleep 
mode" and "eye exercises mode"; background music will be played when you are in vibrant mode, 
soothing mode and eye exercises mode). Under different modes, the massage techniques are 
different, and each mode has the function of hot compress.

3) The host is timed for 15 minutes (± 30 seconds). When the host is powered on, it will start 
timing. It will automatically shut down after 15 minutes (± 30 seconds), and there will be a voice 
prompt with the shutdown (if it is automatically shut down in sleep mode, the shutdown prompt 
tone will not be played)

4) When the mobile phone is turned on, the Bluetooth searches "S1511HB". For the first 
connection, you need to manually click the connection. After pairing and saving, each time you 
turn on the Bluetooth, it will connect automatically. After the connection is successful, the voice 
prompts "Bluetooth connected". After the mobile phone disconnects Bluetooth, the host voice 
prompts "Bluetooth disconnected". When the mobile phone connects the device with Bluetooth 
and plays mobile music, the music brought by the device stops and plays mobile music.

5) When the product is under low battery, it will be accompanied by a low power prompt, and the 
indicator light will change from blue light to orange light; The product will shut down 
automatically in case of power shortage. When the machine is shut down, the massage mode 
before the shutdown will be recorded. After the next startup, the machine will return to the 
massage mode before the last shutdown. When you start up for the first time, enter the default 

Daily maintenance
·When the massage device surface is dirty, it can be wiped with a clean soft cloth dipped in a 
little 
   water. It cannot be wiped with volatile liquids such as alcohol. The product cannot be 
disassembled 
   and rinsed in water.
·When not in use for a long time, please cover the product to avoid dust.
·In the process of cleaning the machine, prevent water or other liquids from entering the shell to 

Device Name E7-EN Model

Rated Input Power5V 5W

S1511HB

Rated Input Voltage

Battery Capacity 1500mAh/5.55Wh

Note: This product is rechargeable and is suitable for charging with type-C interface.
Users need to charge with a standard charger with an output of 5V    , 1A.

SKG Health Technologies Co.,Ltd.  
Website：https://global.skg.com/  
Address：23A Floor,Building 3,Zhongke R & D Park,No. 009,Gaoxin South 1st Road,High-tech                    
             Zone Community,Yuehai street,Nanshan District,Shenzhen,Guangdong,China  

Recommendations:
·Please use it in normal environment: temperature: 0 ℃ ~ 40 ℃; Relative humidity: < 80% RH, 
no    
   condensation; Atmospheric pressure: 50kPa ~ 106kpa.
·Please select normal transportation and storage conditions: ambient temperature range: - 20 ℃ 
~ 55 ℃; 
   Relative humidity range: ≤ 95% RH, no condensation; Atmospheric pressure: 50kPa ~ 

Matters needing attention

Attention
·Before using this product, please carefully read and abide by the operation instructions in 
the   
   operation manual. The company is not responsible for the consequences caused by incorrect 
use or  
   non-compliance with the instructions of this product.
·As we constantly improve our products, the technical specifications are subject to change 
without 
   notice.
·Do not use this product after facial makeup, which will damage your makeup and pollute the 
contact 
   surface of the product. At this time, please wipe the contaminated surface with clean water.
·Do not use the eye massager while driving.
·Do not use the eye massage instrument in places with excessive high temperature and 
humidity.
·Do not use in patients with stroke, hypertension and hypotension.
·Do not use when there are symptoms of eye diseases such as glaucoma, cataract, retinal 
detachment 
   and red eye disease.
·Please avoid using eye massage after drinking.
·It is forbidden for patients who have performed eye surgery and have heart disease.
·Before use, please make sure there are no contact lenses in the eyes, and remove the hairpin, 
hair   
   ornament, etc.
·This product is a personal care massage product and cannot replace drugs and medical 
devices.
·Children, pregnant women and women in menstrual period are forbidden to use eye 
massage 
   instrument.
·There is a lithium battery inside. Please do not put it in a high temperature environment.
·For sensitive skin, facial allergic dermatitis and plastic materials on the face, use this product 
   under the guidance of a doctor.
·This product has heating function. Please pay attention when using it for those who are not 
   sensitive to heat.
·If you feel unwell during use, please stop using it immediately.
·Do not get massage in other parts of the body except the eyes. It is forbidden to disassemble 

Notes for Product Scrap
Please recycle the rechargeable battery (lithium ion battery)!

Do not throw it in the �re, or heat it up to high temperature

Do not pierce it with nails, impact it by gravity or decompose it for modi�cation

Do not connect the positive and negative poles of the battery directly with metal

Do not store it together with necklaces, hairpins, etc.

The situations above may cause heating, �re and breakage.

Do not charge, use or put it in the places in high temperature such as �reside or in the 
blazing sun

Danger

Warning

The battery in this product is a dedicated rechargeable battery, which is not intended for other 
products. Please do not charge the removed rechargeable battery.

When the device is mistakenly swallowed, please consult a doctor immediately

When the battery �uid leaks, do not touch the �uid by hand, and it can be processed in the 
following way

Do not rub your eyes with your hands when battery electrolyte enters your eyes in case of 
blindness. Rinse your eyes with clean water immediately and seek medical advice. When 
your body or clothing is contaminated by the battery electrolyte, it may cause skin irritation 
or injury. Please rinse with water. If you still feel discomfort, seek medical advice immediately.

Only the scrapped products can be decomposed. Otherwise, the accident of �re, electric 
shock, injuries may be resulted in. When you need to repair the battery (not to replace the 
battery), please consult the dealer where you purchased this product

Keep the removed rechargeable battery out of the reach of infants and young children in case 
that it is swallowed by mistake

The lithium-ion battery in this product is a valuable resource that can be recycled and reused, which is not allowed to be 
replaced. Please hand it over to a professional agency that can recycle the rechargeable batteries when this product is 
scrapped. Before scrapping this product, remove the battery from this appliance. Before removing the battery, the 
appliance must be powered o�. The battery should be disposed of safely, which can be taken out in the steps below:

1. With professional tools, open the upper and lower cases.
2. Remove the circuit board and the motor.
3. Take out the battery, cut the battery wire with professional pliers, and then take out the battery.

                     Old electrical appliances must not be disposed of together with the residual waste, but 
                     have to be disposed of separately. The disposal at the communal collecting point via 
                     private persons is for free. The owner of old appliances is responsible to bring the 
                     appliances to these collecting points or to similar collection points. With this little personal e�ort, 
you contribute to recycle valuable raw materials and the treatment of toxic substances.
If you experience discomfort or skin irritation when wearing your smart watch, then we recommend you 
try cleaning your device. Sometimes residue or foreign materials build up around your device and may 
aggravate your skin. It's also possible that you are not wearing the watch correctly. We recommend 
making sure to clean and adjust your watch regularly for a more comfortable �t.
Caution:
• If you experience skin irritation when wearing your watch, please refrain from wearing, and wait two to 
three days to see if your symptoms ease. If symptoms persist or worsen, please consult a physician.
• If you have eczema, allergies or asthma, you may be more likely to experience a skin irritation or allergy 
from a wearable device.
IC Caution
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any 
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de 
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

                             § 15.19 Labelling requirements.         
                             This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the condition                                                      
                             that this device does not cause harmful interference.
                             This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
                              two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
§ 15.21 Information to user.
Any changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's 
authority to operate the equipment.
§ 15.105 Information to the user.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

                            This device was tested for typical body‐worn operations. To comply with RF exposure
                            requirements, a minimum separation distance of 0cm must be maintained between the user’s
                            body and the handset, including the antenna. Third‐party belt‐clips, holsters, and similar
                            accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components. Body‐worn
                            accessories that do not meet these requirements may not comply with RF exposure
requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved antenna.
This device in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 1999/5/EC. All essential radio test suites have been carried out.
CAUTION : RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF
USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS
EU Compliance Statement:
SKG Health technology Co.,Ltd. Here by declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of the Directive 2014/53/EU.
A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at https://www.skg.com/pages/skg-declaration-of-confor-
mity.
UK Compliance Statement:
SKG Health technology Co.,Ltd. Here by declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of the Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
A copy of the UK Declaration of Conformity is available online at https://www.skg.com/pages/skg-declaration-of-confor-
mity.

* The appliance it must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corresponding to the marking 
   on the appliance.
* This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
   physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
   given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
   hazards involved.
* Children shall not play with the appliance.
* Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
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Massaggiatore per occhi

Manuale

Schema del prodotto Guida per il funzionamento Parametri base del prodotto

Banda Elastica

Scudo protettivo

Scudo protettivo interno

Spia luminosa

Tasto di accensione
（cambio di modalità）

Testina massaggiante sospesa
(vibrazione a punto sospeso)

Testina massaggiante girevole
(rotazione regolabile, vibrazione 
della tempia)

Testina massaggiante con impacco caldo
(vibrazione a punto sospeso + impacco caldo)

Porta di carica

*  Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, regolare l'elastico alla lunghezza appropriata, quindi 
indossarlo nella zona degli occhi. Regolare correttamente la posizione e la tenuta della testina 
massaggiante in base alla situazione di utilizzo, quindi indossare e accendere il dispositivo per 
provare l'effetto del massaggio.

Passaggi per il funzionamento:
�) Premere a lungo il "tasto di accensione" del dispositivo per circa � secondi, il dispositivo quindi si 
avvia (con messaggio vocale, quindi la spia del messaggio si accende). Il primo avvio passa 
automaticamente alla modalità vibrante e la modalità può essere cambiata premendo brevemente 
il "tasto di accensione". Nello stato di accensione, tenere premuto il "tasto di accensione" per circa 
� secondi per spegnere il prodotto (con messaggio vocale, quindi la spia si spegne).

�) Quando si preme il "tasto di accensione" per una volta, la modalità sarà al primo livello e le 
quattro modalità verranno commutate in un ciclo (con messaggi vocali: "modalità vibrante", 
"modalità rilassante", "modalità sonno" e "modalità esercizi per gli occhi"; la musica di sottofondo 
verrà riprodotta quando ci si trova in modalità vibrante, modalità rilassante e modalità esercizi per 
gli occhi). Nelle diverse modalità, le tecniche di massaggio sono diverse e ciascuna modalità ha la 
funzione ad impacco caldo.

�) Il dispositivo è tarato per �� minuti (士 �� secondi). Quando il dispositivo è acceso, inizierà il 
timer di conteggio. Si spegnerà automaticamente dopo �� minuti (士 �� secondi) e verrà emesso un 
messaggio vocale per lo spegnimento (se si spegne automaticamente in modalità di sospensione, il 
messaggio di spegnimento non verrà riprodotto).

�) Quando il telefono è acceso, il Bluetooth deve cercare e associarsi a "S����HB". Per la prima 
connessione, è necessario fare clic manualmente sulla connessione. Dopo l'associazione e il 
salvataggio, ogni volta che si accende il Bluetooth, si connetterà automaticamente. Dopo che la 
connessione è andata a buon fine, la voce, con un messaggio, indica "Bluetooth connesso". Dopo 
che il telefono ha disconnesso il Bluetooth, la voce, con un messaggio, indica "Bluetooth 
disconnesso". Quando il telefono si connette al dispositivo tramite Bluetooth e riproduce della 
musica, la musica del dispositivo si interrompe e riproduce solo la musica del telefono.

�) Quando la batteria del prodotto è scarica, sarà segnalato da un avviso di bassa potenza e la spia 
luminosa cambierà da luce blu a luce arancione; il prodotto si spegnerà automaticamente in caso 
di interruzione di corrente. Quando la macchina viene spenta, verrà registrata l’ultima modalità di 
massaggio prima dello spegnimento. Dopo l'avvio successivo, la macchina tornerà all’ultima 
modalità di massaggio utilizzata prima dell'ultimo spegnimento. Quando si avvia per la prima 
volta, viene avviata la modalità predefinita (modalità vibrante). 

Nome del dispositivo

Tensione di ingresso nominale

Capacità della batteria

E�-IT

�V

����mAh/�.��Wh

Modello

Potenza nominale in ingresso

S����HB

�w

Nota: questo prodotto è ricaricabile ed è adatto per la ricarica con interfaccia di Tipo-C.
Gli utenti devono caricare con un caricabatterie standard con un'uscita di �V       �A.

Raccomandazioni:
˙ Usare in un ambiente adatto: temperatura: �℃ ~ ��℃; umidità relativa: <��% RH, senza condensa; 

pressione atmosferica: ��kPa ~ ���kpa.
˙ Porre a normali condizioni di trasporto e messa da parte con un intervallo di temperatura ambiente: - 

�� ℃ ~ �� ℃; intervallo di umidità relativa: ≤��% RH, senza condensa; pressione atmosferica: ��kPa ~ 
���kpa.

˙ Si consiglia di utilizzarlo non più di due volte al giorno e non più di mezz'ora ogni volta, a seconda della 
situazione personale.

˙ Quando la superficie del dispositivo di massaggio è sporca, può essere pulita con un panno morbido e 
pulito imbevuto con poca acqua. Non può essere pulito con liquidi volatili come l'alcool. Il prodotto 
non può essere smontato e risciacquato in acqua.

˙ Quando non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo, coprire il prodotto per evitare il formarsi di polvere.
˙ Durante il processo di pulizia della macchina, evitare che acqua o altri liquidi entrino nello scudo 

protettivo per evitare cortocircuiti durante l'uso.

Manutenzione quotidiana

SKG Health Technologies Co.,Ltd.
Sito web: https: /global.skg.com/
Indirizzo: ��A Floor, Building �, Zhongke R & D Park, No. ���, Gaoxin South �st Road, High-tech
Zone Community, Yuehai street, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, Cina
*In caso di domande, non esitare a inviare un'e-mail a support@skg.com

Riciclare la batteria ricaricabile (batteria agli ioni di litio)!

Note per lo smaltimento del prodotto

La batteria di questo prodotto è una batteria ricaricabile dedicata, non destinata ad 
altri prodotti. Non caricare la batteria ricaricabile rimossa.
˙ Non gettare nel fuoco o riscaldare a temperature elevate.
˙ Non forare con chiodi o altri oggetti appuntiti, non urtare o smontare per effettuare 

delle modifiche.
˙ Non collegare i poli positivo e negativo della batteria direttamente con il metallo.
˙ Non mettere da parte insieme a collane, forcine per capelli, ecc.
˙ Non caricare, usare o porre in luoghi con temperature elevate, come accanto al fuoco 

o sotto il sole cocente.
˙ Le situazioni di cui sopra possono causare riscaldamento, incendio e rottura.

Tenere la batteria ricaricabile rimossa fuori dalla portata di neonati e bambini piccoli, 
per evitare l’ingerimento per errore.
˙ Se il dispositivo viene ingerito per errore, contattare immediatamente un medico.
˙ Quando il fluido della batteria perde, non toccare il fluido con le mani e, nel caso 

dovesse accadere procedere nel modo descritto qui sotto.
˙ Non strofinare gli occhi con le mani quando l'elettrolito della batteria entra a contatto 

con gli occhi, in quanto potrebbe causare cecità. Sciacquare immediatamente gli 
occhi con acqua pulita e consultare un medico. Quando il corpo o gli indumenti sono 
contaminati dall'elettrolito della batteria, possono presentarsi delle irritazioni alla 
pelle o lesioni. Sciacquare con acqua. Se si avverte ancora del disagio fisico, 
consultare immediatamente un medico.

˙ Solo i prodotti smaltiti correttamente possono essere decomposti. In caso contrario, 
potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni. Quando è necessario 
riparare la batteria (non sostituire la batteria), consultare il rivenditore presso cui è 
stato acquistato questo prodotto.

Pericolo

Attenzione

La batteria agli ioni di litio di questo prodotto è una risorsa preziosa che può essere riciclata e riutilizzata e 
non può essere sostituita. Consegnarlo a un'agenzia professionale che può riciclare le batterie ricaricabili 
quando questo prodotto viene smaltito. Prima di smaltire questo prodotto, rimuovere la batteria da questo 
apparecchio.
Prima di rimuovere la batteria, l'apparecchio deve essere spento. La batteria deve essere smaltita in modo 
sicuro, e può essere rimossa nei passaggi seguenti:

�. Con strumenti professionali, aprire le custodie superiore e inferiore.
�. Rimuovere la scheda elettronica e il motore.
�. Estrarre la batteria, tagliare il cavo della batteria con una pinza professionale, quindi estrarre la batteria.

Attenzione

Precauzioni

˙ Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente e rispettare le istruzioni operative nel 
manuale operativo. L'azienda non è responsabile delle conseguenze causate da un uso scorretto o 
dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di questo prodotto.

˙ Poiché miglioriamo costantemente i nostri prodotti, le specifiche tecniche sono soggette a 
modifiche senza preavviso.

˙ Non utilizzare questo prodotto dopo aver applicato il trucco del viso, in quanto si danneggerebbe 
il trucco e verrebbe inquinata la superficie di contatto del prodotto. Se ciò accade, pulire la 
superficie contaminata con acqua pulita.

˙ Non utilizzare il massaggiatore per occhi durante la guida.
˙ Non utilizzare lo strumento per il massaggio degli occhi in luoghi con temperatura e umidità 

eccessivamente elevate.
˙ Non usare in pazienti con ictus, ipertensione e ipotensione.
˙ Non usare quando ci sono sintomi di malattie degli occhi come glaucoma, cataratta, distacco di 

retina e malattia degli occhi rossi.
˙ Evitare di usare il massaggiatore per gli occhi dopo aver bevuto delle sostanze alcoliche.
˙ È vietato l’uso in ogni caso ai pazienti che hanno eseguito interventi chirurgici agli occhi e hanno 

malattie cardiache.
˙ Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi che non vi siano lenti a contatto negli occhi e rimuovere le forcine, 

ornamenti per capelli, e altri oggetti metallici.
˙ Questo prodotto è un prodotto per massaggi per la cura della persona e non può sostituire 

farmaci e dispositivi medici.
˙ Ai bambini, alle donne incinte e alle donne in periodi mestruali è vietato l'uso di strumenti per il 

massaggio degli occhi.
˙ C'è una batteria al litio all'interno. Non porre in un ambiente ad alta temperatura.
˙ Per pelli sensibili, dermatiti allergiche facciali e materiali plastici sul viso, utilizzare questo 

prodotto solo dopo aver consultato un medico.
˙ Questo prodotto ha una funzione riscaldante. Prestare attenzione quando lo si utilizza in soggetti 

sensibili al calore.
˙ In caso di malessere durante l'utilizzo, interrompere immediatamente l'uso.
˙ Non effettuare massaggi in altre parti del corpo con il dispositivo, tranne agli occhi. È vietato 

smontare questo prodotto in modo autonomo.
˙ Il prodotto non è impermeabile. Non lavarlo o usarlo in un ambiente ad alta umidità. Se il 

rivestimento è macchiato, è possibile pulirlo delicatamente con un asciugamano leggermente 
bagnato. 

§��.�� Requisiti di etichettatura.
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte �� delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alla 
condizione che questo dispositivo non causi interferenze dannose.
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte �� delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle 

seguenti due condizioni: (�) questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (�) questo dispositivo deve 
accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse interferenze che potrebbero causare un funzionamento 
indesiderato. §��.�� Informazioni per l'utente.
Eventuali variazioni o modifiche non espressamente approvate dalla parte responsabile della conformità 
potrebbero annullare l'autorizzazione dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura. 
Nota: questa apparecchiatura è stata testata e trovata conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo digitale di classe B, ai 
sensi della parte �� delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro 
interferenze dannose in un'installazione residenziale. Questa apparecchiatura genera usi e può irradiare energia in 
radiofrequenza e, se non installata e utilizzata secondo le istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle 
comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in una particolare 
installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radiofonica o televisiva, che 
possono essere determinate spegnendo e riaccendendo l'apparecchiatura, l'utente è invitato a provare a 
correggere l'interferenza adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:
- Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna ricevente.
- Aumentare la distanza tra l'apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.
- Collegare l'apparecchiatura ad una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
- Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per assistenza.

Questo dispositivo è stato testato per le tipiche operazioni che vengono effettuate quando 
indossato al corpo. Per rispettare i requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze, è necessario 
mantenere una distanza minima di separazione di � cm tra il corpo dell'utente e il ricevitore, 
inclusa l'antenna. Clip per cintura, fondine e accessori simili di terze parti utilizzati con questo 

dispositivo non devono contenere componenti metallici. Gli accessori indossati sul corpo che non soddisfano 
questi requisiti potrebbero non essere conformi ai requisiti di esposizione alle radiofrequenze e dovrebbero essere 
evitati. Utilizzare solo l'antenna in dotazione o un'antenna approvata.
Questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva ����/�/CE. 
Tutte le suite di test radio essenziali sono state eseguite.
ATTENZIONE: RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE SE LA BATTERIA VIENE SOSTITUITA CON UNA DI TIPO NON CORRETTO. 
SMALTIRE LE BATTERIE USATE SECONDO LE ISTRUZIONI
Dichiarazione di conformità UE:
SKG Health Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre 
disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva ����/��/UE.
Una copia della Dichiarazione di Conformità UE è disponibile online all'indirizzo https://www.skg.com/pag-
es/skg-declara-tion-of-conformity.
Dichiarazione di conformità del Regno Unito:
SKG Health Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara con la presente che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e 
ad altre disposizioni pertinenti delle normative sulle apparecchiature elettriche (sicurezza) del ����.
Una copia della Dichiarazione di Conformità del Regno Unito è disponibile online all'indirizzo 
https://www.skg.com/pages/skg-declara-tion-of-conformity.

I vecchi apparecchi elettrici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ad altri rifiuti residui domestici, ma 
devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Lo smaltimento presso il punto di raccolta comunale tramite 
privati è gratuito. Il proprietario di vecchi apparecchi è responsabile nel portare gli apparecchi a 
questi punti di raccolta o punti di raccolta simili. Con questo piccolo sforzo personale, contribuisci 

quindi al riciclaggio di materie prime preziose e al trattamento delle sostanze tossiche.
Se provi disagio o irritazione della pelle quando indossi il tuo smartwatch, ti consigliamo di provare a pulire 
il tuo dispositivo. A volte residui o materiali estranei si accumulano attorno al dispositivo e possono irritare 
la pelle. È anche possibile che tu non indossi correttamente l'orologio. Ti consigliamo di assicurarti di pulire 
e regolare regolarmente l'orologio per una vestibilità più confortevole.
Avvertenza:
˙ Se si verifica irritazione della pelle quando si indossa l'orologio, astenersi dall'indossarlo e attendere due o 
tre giorni per vedere se i sintomi si attenuano. Se i sintomi persistono o peggiorano, consultare un medico.
˙ Se soffri di eczema, allergie o asma, potresti avere maggiori probabilità di provare irritazione o allergia 
della pelle da un dispositivo indossabile.
Precauzioni IC
Questo dispositivo è conforme agli standard RSS esenti da licenza della Industry Canada. Il funzionamento è 
soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: (�) Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze e (�) questo 
dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero causare un 
funzionamento indesiderato.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de 
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 
(�) I'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(�) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, mème si le brouillage est 
susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

* L'apparecchio deve essere alimentato esclusivamente a bassissima tensione di sicurezza corrispondente 
alla marcatura sull'apparecchio.

* Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a � anni e da persone con 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza e conoscenza se sono sotto la 
supervisione di un adulto o tutore o sono state istruite sull'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e hanno 
compreso tutti i pericoli relativi.

* I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio.
* La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza supervisione da parte di un 

adulto o tutore.


